financial conditions, results of operations and growth prospects.

Fluctuation in our cost of sales

Our cost of sales mainly comprised of raw materials and goods used, direct labour, utilities
and depreciation. We source raw materials such as white cardboard, film and other accessory
materials such as glue and ink from various suppliers in the PRC. Please refer to the paragraph
headed ‘‘Business — Our suppliers’’ in this prospectus for more information.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of the
major component of our cost of sales, namely, costs of raw materials and goods used, on our profit
before income tax during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rate for white
cardboard and film (as represented by its key raw materials including BOPP, PET and aluminum
foil) which are the major raw materials used in our production, is set at 0.2% and 4.2%,
respectively, which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum CAGR percentage
changes in the average price of such raw materials in the PRC from 2016 to 2021 as stated in the
Industry Report, and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity
analysis.

Hypothetical fluctuations in
our raw materials and goods used -0.2% -4.2% +0.2% +4.2%

Increase/(decrease) in profit before
income tax (Note) RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

FY2019 469 9,864 (469) (9,864)
FY2020 475 9,965 (475) (9,965)
FY2021 553 11,615 (553) (11,615)

Note: Our profit before income tax was approximately RMB39.0 million, RMB48.4 million and RMB42.1 million

for FY2019, FY2020 and FY2021, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 234 –

BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Please refer to note 1.3 and 2.1 of the Accountant’s Report as set out in Appendix I to this
prospectus.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The financial information of our Group has been prepared in accordance with accounting
policies which conform with HKFRSs. The significant accounting policies adopted by our Group
are set forth in detail in note 2 to the Accountant’s Report as set out in Appendix I to this